Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) 08/21/2014



U.S. DEPARTMENT-OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

| | Office Oraco isagoni and iliadornan |
|-----|-------------------------------------|
| EET | Public of an Bi |
| | 10 17 10 501 |

103668658 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: Joseph A. Daley III Joseph A. Daley, III and Eileen D. Kelly, as trustees of Joseph A. Internal Address: Daley, Jr. Trust Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of convevance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 19030 Talon Way Execution Date(s)March 13, 2014 X Assignment Merger City: Jupiter Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State:Florida Government Interest Assignment Zip:33458 Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) US 7,918,049 B2 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name:Thomas L. Howard 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account X **Enclosed** Street Address: 2465 Mercer Ave Ste 207 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: West Palm Beach Zip33401 State:Florida Phone Number:561-689-1550 Deposit Account Number Rt 00000002 7918949 Docket Number:561-689-1552 49.09 OP Aປູthorizeຕີໄປໂຮ້ຄືກີ່ໃame____ Email Address: tom@tomhowardlaw.com 9. Signature: August 18, 2014 Date Signature Total number of pages including cover Thomas L. Howard sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

SEPATENT ASSIGNMENT

REEL: 033617 FRAME: 0644

Assignment of Rights: Patent Issued

Joseph A. Daley, III and Eileen D. Kelly, as successor trustees of the Restatement by Joseph A. Daley, Jr. of the Dolores and Joseph Daley Living Trust Dated June 1, 1991(Assignors), hereby assign to Joseph A. Daley, III (Assignee), the undivided, one-half interest the trust owns in and to the following property:

U.S. Patent Number: US 7,918,049 B2

Dated: April 5, 2011

Title: Collapsible loop-spring actuated fish cradle device

(the "Patent").

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignors assign to Assignee 100% of the undivided one-half interest of the estate and its right, title and interest in the invention and Patent to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent. The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment not been made.

Assignors further agree to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Assignor

Restatement by Joseph A. Daley, Jr. of the Dolores and Joseph Daley Living Trust Dated

June 1, 1991

Date: March _ / 3___

2014

By:

Joseph A. Daley, III, as successor trustee of the Restatement by Joseph A Daley Jr. of the Dolores and Joseph Daley Living Trust

Dated June 1, 1991

REEL: 033617 FRAME: 0645

| Date: March 13, 2014 By: Lellen D. Kelly, as personal representative of the Estate of Joseph A. Daley, Jr., deceased | | |
|--|--|--|
| STATE OF FLORIDA | | |
| COUNTY OF Calm Crack | | |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and sworn to before me this day of March, 2014, by Joseph A. Daley, III, as personal representative of the Estate of Joseph A. Daley, Jr., deceased, for the Estate of Joseph A. Daley, Jr., deceased. Mr. Daley took an oath and is | | |
| personally known to me, or produced as identification | | |
| Notary Public, State of Florida RICHARD E TERRETT | | |
| STATE OF FLORIDA WY COMMISSION # FF 012876 EXPIRES: August 27, 2017 Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services | | |
| COUNTY OF | | |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and sworn to before me this day of March, 2014, by Eileen D. Kelly, as personal representative of the Estate of Joseph A. Daley, Jr., deceased, for the Estate of Joseph A. Daley, Jr., deceased. Ms. Kelly took an oath and is | | |
| [] personally known to me, or [] produced as identification. | | |
| Notary Public, State of Florida | | |



PATENT REEL: 033617 FRAME: 0646

RECORDED: 08/21/2014